
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*BPG210* 3/1/2021 9:11:26 AM BPG210 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1588 3 

 4 

By: Representative Gazaway 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE OFFENSES OF BATTERY IN THE SECOND 8 

DEGREE AND DOMESTIC BATTERING IN THE SECOND DEGREE; 9 

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO AMEND THE OFFENSES OF BATTERY IN THE 14 

SECOND DEGREE AND DOMESTIC BATTERING IN 15 

THE SECOND DEGREE. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 5-13-202(a)(3), concerning the manner in 21 

which a person commits the offense of battery in the second degree, is 22 

amended to read as follows: 23 

  (3)  The person recklessly causes serious physical injury to 24 

another person: 25 

    (A)  By means of a deadly weapon; or 26 

    (B)  While operating or in actual physical control of a 27 

motor vehicle or motorboat if at the time: 28 

      (i)  The person is intoxicated; or 29 

      (ii)  The alcohol concentration in the person's 30 

breath or blood is eight-hundredths (0.08) or more based upon the definition 31 

of alcohol concentration in § 5-65-204; or 32 

   (C) Who is four (4) years of age or younger; or 33 

 34 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code § 5-26-304(a)(3), concerning the manner in 35 

which a person commits the offense of domestic battering in the second 36 



  HB1588 

 

 2 3/1/2021 9:11:26 AM BPG210 

 

 

degree, is amended to read as follows: 1 

  (3)  The person recklessly causes serious physical injury to a 2 

family or household member by: 3 

   (A)  By means of a deadly weapon; or 4 

   (B)  Who is four (4) years of age or younger; or 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

