1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	93rd General Assembly		HOUSE DUL 1500
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1588
4	Dy: Doprogentative Cozeway		
5 6	By: Representative Gazaway		
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
, 8	AN ACT TO AMEND THE OFFENSES OF BATTERY IN THE SECOND		
9	DEGREE AND DOMESTIC BATTERING IN THE SECOND DEGREE;		
10	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
11			
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	TO AME	ND THE OFFENSES OF BATTERY IN	THE
15	SECOND DEGREE AND DOMESTIC BATTERING IN		
16	THE SEC	COND DEGREE.	
17			
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code § 5-13-202(a)(3), con	cerning the manner in
22	which a person commits the offense of battery in the second degree, is		
23	amended to read as follo	ows:	
24	(3) The per	rson recklessly causes serious	physical injury to
25	another person:		
26		By means of a deadly weapon; $\Theta$	
27		While operating or in actual p	physical control of a
28	motor vehicle or motorbo		
29		(i) The person is intoxicate	
30	1 .1 11 1 1.	(ii) The alcohol concentrati	-
31	breath or blood is eight-hundredths $(0.08)$ or more based upon the definition		
32	of alcohol concentration in § 5-65-204; or		
33 34	<u>(C)</u> wr	no is four (4) years of age or	younger; or
35 35	SECTION 2 Arkana	sas Code § 5-26-304(a)(3), con	cerning the manner in
36		the offense of domestic batter	-



.

1	degree, is amended to read as follows:		
2	(3) The person recklessly causes serious physical injury to a		
3	family or household member <del>by</del> :		
4	(A) By means of a deadly weapon; or		
5	(B) Who is four (4) years of age or younger; or		
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29 30			
30 31			
31			
32 33			
33 34			
34 35			
36			

2